
   

 

 

 

7630 

CITY OF CROWLEY 

REGULAR MEETING 

AUGUST 8TH, 2017 

 

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley, Louisiana, the governing 

authority of the City of Crowley, met in a regular session at 6:00 p.m. Tuesday the 8th day of 

August 2017 at the regular meeting place of said Mayor and Board of Aldermen, the Council 

Chambers, 426 North Avenue F, Crowley, Louisiana.  

 

 Mayor Greg A. Jones presided with the following Aldermen present: J. Elliot Doré, Jeff 

Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Jr., Tim Monceaux, Steven Premeaux, Ezora J. Proctor, Kitty Valdetero, 

and Bryan Borill.  Alderman Vernon Martin was absent. 

 

Chief Jimmy Broussard led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.  Alderman Steven 

Premeaux gave the invocation.  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

City Attorney, Thomas Regan opened the public hearing on proposed ordinance no. 1487, 

the ordinance was read by title as follows: 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, PARISH OF 

ACADIA, STATE OF LOUISIANA; TO NAME AND 

DESIGNATE THE UNNAMED ROADWAY LOCATED WITHIN 

THE RIGHT OF WAY FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH 

“NORTH CHEROKEE ROAD” TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH 

LOUISIANA HIGHWAY 1111/TOWER ROAD AS “RICE 

CAPITAL PARKWAY”; AND TO RENAME AND DESIGNATE 

THAT PORTION OF THE ROADWAY PRESENTLY KNOWN 

AS “NORTH CHEROKEE ROAD”, ALSO KNOWN AS “I-10 

SERVICE ROAD/I-10 FRONTAGE ROAD”, FROM THE 

INTERSECTION OF “NORTH CHEROKEE ROAD” WITH THE 

UNNAMED ROAD EXTENDING WESTERLY (BEING THAT 

PORTION OF THE ROADWAY KNOWN AS “NORTH 

CHEROKEE ROAD”, ALSO KNOWN AS “I-10 SERVICE 

ROAD/I-10 FRONTAGE ROAD”) TO ITS INTERSECTION 

WITH LOUISIANA HIGHWAY 13/NORTH PARKERSON 

AVENUE TO “RICE CAPITAL PARKWAY”, ALL WITHIN 

THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY; TO 

PROVIDE FOR THE PROVISIONS HEREOF TO BE 

SEVERABLE; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF 

ORDINANCES CONTRARY THERETO OR IN CONFLICT 

THEREWITH; AND TO PROVIDE FOR ALL MATTERS 

RELATIVE THERETO. 

 

Thomas Regan asked for proponents to the proposed ordinance no. 1487.  A third and final 

call was made with no one coming forward to speak. The call for opponents of the proposed 

ordinance no. 1487 was made and there were no comments after the third and final call. The public 

hearing on ordinance no. 1487 was closed. 

 

City Attorney, Thomas Regan opened the public hearing on proposed ordinance no.1488, 

the ordinance was read by title as follows: 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGETS FOR THE CITY 

OF CROWLEY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, BEGINNING 

SEPTEMBER 1, 2016 AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2017; AND TO 

PROVIDE FOR ALL MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO; AND 



   

 

 

 

7631 

TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES 

INCONSISTENT OR IN CONFLICT THEREWITH. 

 

Thomas Regan asked for proponents to the proposed ordinance no. 1488.  A third and final 

call was made with no one coming forward to speak. The call for opponents of the proposed 

ordinance no. 1488 was made and Mr. Ted Carmichael approached the podium and stated that he 

would like the budget posted in the newspaper at least every quarter. There were no other 

comments after the third and final call. The public hearing on ordinance no. 1488 was closed. 

 

City Attorney, Thomas Regan opened the public hearing on proposed resolution for 

Levying additional or increase millage rates without further voter approval or adopting the adjusted 

millage rates after reassessment and rolling forward to rates not to exceed the prior year’s 

maximum. Thomas Regan asked for proponents to the proposed resolution. A third and final call 

was made with no one coming forward to speak.  The call for opponents of the proposed was made 

and Mr. Ted Carmichael approached the council and spoke regarding his opposition of the roll 

forward stating that the city needs to clean up the policies and begin cleaning the city. Mrs. Shirley 

Bratton spoke regarding issues of clean up on first street.  There were no other comments after the 

third and final call.  The public hearing was closed. 

 

 

READING & APPROVAL OF MINUTES / BILLS: 

 

Alderwoman Ezora Proctor moved to dispense with the reading of the minutes of the July 

11th, 2017 regular council meeting and approve them as written and distributed. Seconded by 

Alderman Tim Monceaux and duly adopted. 

 

Alderman Elliot Doré moved to dispense with the reading of the minutes of the July 27th, 

2017 special council meeting and approve them as written and distributed. Seconded by Alderman 

Tim Monceaux and duly adopted. 

 

Alderman Bryan Borill moved to approve all bills presented for payment.  Seconded by 

Alderwoman Ezora Proctor and duly adopted. 

 

 

MAYOR'S REPORTS: 

 

 Mayor Jones presented the Sales Tax chart and User Fee chart that track the collection 

trend.  

 

 Mayor Jones presented the monthly budget-to-actual comparisons that report the spending 

of major funds. 

 

 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:  

 

Chairperson – Alderman Tim Monceaux  

Vice-Chairperson – Alderwoman Ezora Proctor 

Members – Aldermen Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Jr. and Vernon Martin 

 

A motion was offered by Alderman Tim Monceaux and seconded by Alderman Elliot Doré 

to award contracts to the various low bidders for FY 2017-18 (September through February) 

Annual Materials and Crack Repair work in accordance with results presented by Mader 

Engineering, Inc. Motion carried. 

 

Acadiana Shell and Limestone is awarded  

Proposal No. 1 - Surface Coarse Aggregates, Furnish Only 
  F.O.B. City   Pick Up by Item                     

   of Crowley    City Vehicle No.     Description & Unit 

       34.70  30.00 1 Gray Limestone #610 (6 Month Unit Price) 

    (3000 lbs. per cu. yd.), per ton     



   

 

 

 

7632 

       36.20  31.50 2  Gray Limestone #57 (2600 lbs. per cu. yd.), per ton 

 

Coastal Bridge is awarded 

Proposal No. 2 – Asphalt Cold Mix, Furnish Only 
  F.O.B. City       Pick-Up by      Item                 

   of Crowley      City Vehicle   No. Description & Unit 

      105.00  95.00 1 Cold Mix, per ton     

 

No Bids Received 

Proposal No. 3 - Crack Routing, Cleaning, and Sealing Pavement Cracks 
  F.O.B. City Pick-Up by Item                      

   of Crowley      City Vehicle No. Description & Unit 

     N/A N/A 1 Mobilization for Routing, Cleaning and Sealing Pavement  

Cracks, per each  

       N/A  N/A               2   Routing Pavement Cracks, per ln. ft. 

       N/A        N/A 3     Cleaning and Sealing Pavement Cracks, per ln. ft.                              
 

Design PreCast is awarded  

Proposal No 4- Concrete Pipe and Arch Pipe, Furnish Only 

 (Prices shall include cost of Flexible watertight Gaskets), 8' Joints 
 

 F.O.B. City Pick-Up by Item                      

  of Crowley      City Vehicle No. Description & Unit 

          19.50              12.95 1              15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

          21.50  16.20 2              18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

          29.50 24.50 3 24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

          41.50 34.50    4 30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

          52.50 49.50             5 36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

          67.50 59.50             6 42" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

         86.50 76.50             7 48" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

         120.50                 113.50           8 54" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

         144.50                 135.50            9 60" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

         182.50                 177.50          10 72" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

         264.50                 259.50 11 84" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, per ln.ft. 

          29.25 23.25 12 11"X18"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

          31.50 24.50 13 13"X22"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

          39.50 34.50 14 18"X28"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

      44.50 40.80 15 23"X36"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 
          61.50 55.50 16              27"X44"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

          79.50 73.50 17              31"X51"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

          99.50 92.50 18              36"X58"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

     144.50                 136.50 19 40"X65"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 
         232.00                 231.50 20              45"X73"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

          N/A N/A 21              54"X88"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe,per ln.ft. 

         N/A N/A 22              62"X102"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe, 

    per ln.ft. 

          N/A N/A 23              77"X122"(Nominally)Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe, 

    per ln.ft. 

 

Coastal Culvert & Supply is awarded  

Proposal No 5- Ribbed Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe, Furnish Only 

 
 F.O.B. City Pick-Up by Item                        

  of Crowley City Vehicle No.            Description & Unit 

                   8.03 7.73 1              15" Ribbed Polyvinyl Chloride Culvert Pipe(RPVCCP),  

    per ln.ft. 

         11.52       11.10 2 18" Ribbed Polyvinyl Chloride Culvert Pipe(RPVCCP), 

     per ln.ft. 

   20.78                   19.90 4 24" Ribbed Polyvinyl Chloride Culvert Pipe(RPVCCP), 

    per ln.ft. 

    N/A N/A 5 27" Ribbed Polyvinyl Chloride Culvert Pipe(RPVCCP), 

    per ln.ft. 

  28.50 27.22 6 30" Ribbed Polyvinyl Chloride Culvert Pipe(RPVCCP), 

    per ln.ft.  

       41.77               39.95 7 36" Ribbed Polyvinyl Chloride Culvert Pipe(RPVCCP), 

    per ln.ft. 



   

 

 

 

7633 

Rock Solid is  awarded  

Proposal No.6 - Portland Cement Concrete & Flowable Fill, Furnish Only 

 
  F.O.B. City Pick-Up by Item                        

   of Crowley City Vehicle     No. Description & Unit 

   106.00              102.00 1         Portland Cement Concrete, per cu. yd. 

      98.00 94.00 2 Flowable Fill, per cu. yd.    

   *polypropelene fibers (1 pound bag) $9.00 per yard extra charge 
 

A motion was offered by Alderman Steven Premeaux and seconded by Alderwoman Ezora 

J. Proctor to authorize the Mayor to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Acadia 

Parish Police Jury to commit the City of Crowley to provide funding of $38,500 to APPJ for the 

repair and reopening of the Northern Avenue Bridge at the Center Ditch.  

 

Alderman Elliot Doré offered to amend the motion on the floor to authorize the Mayor to 

negotiate the contract up to $38,500 with the negotiated proposal brought back to council for 

approval. Lyle Fogleman seconded the amended motion.  Motion carried. 

 

UTILITY COMMITTEE: 

 

Chairperson – Alderman Vernon Martin 

Vice-Chairperson – Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero 

Members – Aldermen J. Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, and Lyle Fogleman, Jr. 

  

A motion was offered by Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero, and seconded by Alderman Jeff 

Doré to approve Partial Payment Estimate No. 8 to Cecil Perry Improvements, LLC in the amount 

of $227,088.95 for “Restoration of the Rock Filter at the Waste Water Treatment Facility”. Motion 

carried.  

 

A motion was offered by Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero and seconded by Alderman Steven 

Premeaux, to purchase a Bob E35 33HP ZTS Bobcat Compact Excavator, M3307 for a base 

amount of amount of $36,705.20 from Duhon Machinery of Lafayette, LLC.  State contract # 

Louisiana Contract# 4400009882 T-Number 92699 with the options chosen below: 

 

Long Arm w/ Heavy Counterweight,  M3307-R03-C02   $  1,081.50 

Hydraulic X-Change (Long Arm)  M3307-R06-C04   $  1,098.30  

16" X-Change Std. Duty Trenching Bucket, Class 3 (Smooth) M7031-R01-C03 $     528.20 

12" X-Change Std. Duty Trenching Bucket, Class 3 (smooth) M7024-R01-C03 $     520.60  

 

for the total amount of $39,933.80.  Motion carried. 

 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE: 

 

Chairperson – Alderman Lyle Fogleman, Jr. 

Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Bryan Borill 

Members – Aldermen Vernon Martin, Tim Monceaux and Steven Premeaux 

 

A motion was offered by Alderman Lyle Fogleman and seconded by Alderman Steven 

Premeaux to authorize the purchase of a new computer server from Gibson PC in the amount of 

$13,899 for the Police Department and to refer to Revenue & Finance.  Motion carried. 

 

 

ZONING & ANNEXATION COMMITTEE:  

 

Chairperson – Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero 

Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Vernon Martin 

Members – Aldermen Bryan Borill, J. Elliot Doré and Steven Premeaux 

 

A motion was offered by Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero and seconded by Alderman Jeff Doré 

to accept the Planning Commission recommendation for approval of a Variance for fence height for 



   

 

 

 

7634 

E.L. Habetz Investments, LLC described as Lot 14 & E. 4' Lot 13 Fairway S/D, 34' X 100' IN N 1/2 

OF NE SEC 32 T9-1E located at 127 Fairway Drive. Motion carried. 

 

A motion was offered by Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero and seconded by Alderman Steven 

Premeaux to accept the Crowley Planning Commission recommendation for approval of a 

Preliminary and Final Plat due to subdivision relative to being Lots 1, 2 and 3, Phase I Grandview 

Development owned by Dixie Field Property LLC contingent upon approval of the City Attorney, 

Tom Regan and the City Engineer, Tim Mader. Motion carried. 

 

 

RESOLUTIONS: 

 

The following resolution was offered by Alderman Bryan Borill and seconded by Elliot 

Doré, and adopted. 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, ACADIA PARISH, 

LOUISIANA, AUTHORIZING A LEASE TO THE ASSIST 

AGENCY FOR OFFICE SPACE IN THE CROWLEY 

ENTERPRISE CENTER LOCATED AT 11 NORTH 

PARKERSON AVENUE, CROWLEY, LOUISIANA; TO 

PROVIDE FOR THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF; 

AND TO PROVIDE FOR ALL MATTERS RELATIVE 

THERETO. 

 

 WHEREAS, the “Assist Agency” is a participant in the Local Work Force Investment 

program known as the “Louisiana One Stop Program” and has been a lessee in the Crowley 

Enterprise Center located at 11 North Parkerson Avenue, Crowley, Louisiana; and 

  

WHEREAS, the “Assist Agency” is funded by annual appropriations from the State of 

Louisiana and the United States of America to provide assistance to low and moderate income 

individuals and to improve employment opportunities, education and other public services; and 

  

WHEREAS, the “Assist Agency” has requested a reduction of 25% of the rental rate for 

the annual lease on the same terms and conditions of approximately 3,121 square feet office space 

with 50 parking places; and 

 

 WHEREAS, in consideration of those services and the continuing needs for those services 

and prior leases granted to the Assist Lease, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen find it appropriate 

to grant the request and authorize the lease on the terms as requested. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City 

of Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana, in regular session duly convened that they do hereby 

authorize, empower and direct the Honorable Greg A. Jones, Mayor of the City of Crowley, to 

execute a lease to the Assist Agency of approximately 3,121 square feet office space in the 

Crowley Enterprise Center with 50 parking spaces provided, located at 11 North Parkerson 

Avenue, Crowley, Louisiana, for use as office space by the Assist Agency at the rate of $8.6463 

per square foot per annum the said lease to include the following terms and conditions, to-wit: 

 

1. A term of one-year effective on the 1st day of September 2017 and ending on the 

31st day of August 2018; 

 

2. Monthly payments in the amount of $2,248.76; 

 

3. A non-appropriation clause in favor of the lessee; 

 

4. All other terms and conditions of the said lease shall remain the same as the prior 

lease of the facility; 

 



   

 

 

 

7635 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Honorable Greg A. Jones, Mayor, be and he is 

hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute any and all necessary documents and 

certifications in connection with the said transaction as may be meet and proper in the premises. 

  

THUS DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session duly convened on the 8th day of August 

2017, in Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana. 

 

_______________________________ 

GREG A. JONES, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 

ERIN S. CRADEUR, CLERK 

 

 

The following resolution was offered by Alderman a, duly seconded by Alderman Steven 

Premeaux, and adopted. 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, ACADIA PARISH, 

LOUISIANA, TO AUTHORIZE LEVYING ADDITIONAL OR 

INCREASED MILLAGE RATES WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER 

APPROVAL OR ADOPTING THE ADJUSTED MILLAGE 

RATES AFTER REASSESSMENT AND ROLLING FORWARD 

TO RATES NOT TO EXCEED THE PRIOR YEAR'S MAXIMUM 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Crowley of the Parish of Acadia, Louisiana, in a public 

meeting held on August 8, 2017, which meeting was conducted in accordance with the Open 

Meetings Law and the additional requirements of Article VII, Section 23(C) of the Louisiana 

Constitution and R.S. 47:1705(B), that the following adjusted millage rates be and they are hereby 

levied upon the dollar of the assessed valuation of all property subject to ad valorem taxation 

within said Parish for the year 2017, for the purpose of raising revenue: 
  

         MILLAGE 

 

 General Alimony (5023 001):     6.980 mills 

 Streets, Roads, Hwys. Avenues (5023 002):   4.990 mills 

 Public Bldgs & Drainage (5023 003):   4.990 mills 

 Public Parks & Recreation (5023 004):   2.990 mills 

 Wastewater Disposal Facilities (5023 005):   3.490 mills 

 Fire Dpt & Police Dpt (5023 008):    4.990 mills 

  

  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Assessor of the Parish of Acadia, shall extend 

upon the assessment roll for the year 2017 the taxes herein levied, and the tax collector of said 

Parish shall collect and remit the same to said taxing authority in accordance with law.  

 

 The foregoing resolution was read in full, the roll was called on the adoption thereof, and 

the resolution was adopted by the following votes: 
 

 YEAS: Bryan Borill, Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Tim 

Monceaux, Steven Premeaux, Ezora Proctor and Kitty Valdetero 

 

  NAYS: None 

 

  ABSTAIN: None 

 

ABSENT: Vernon Martin 
 



   

 

 

 

7636 

_______________________________ 

GREG A. JONES, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 

ERIN S. CRADEUR, CLERK 

 

 

 The following resolution was offered by Alderman Elliot Doré, duly seconded by 

Alderman Steven Premeaux, and adopted. 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, ACADIA PARISH, 

LOUISIANA, TO SET FORTH THE ADJUSTED MILLAGE 

RATES AND ROLL FORWARD TO MILLAGE RATES NOT 

EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM AUTHORIZED RATES. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Crowley of the Parish of Acadia, Louisiana, in a public 

meeting held on August 8, 2017, which meeting was conducted in accordance with the Open 

Meetings Law and the additional requirements of Article VII, Section 23(C) of the Louisiana 

Constitution and R.S. 47:1705(B), that the taxing district voted to increase the millage rate(s), but 

not in excess of the prior year’s maximum rate(s), on all taxable property shown on the official 

assessment roll for the year 2017, and when collected, the revenues from said taxes shall be used 

only for the specific purposes for which said taxes have been levied. Said millage rate(s) are:  
 

       Adjusted Rate   2017 Levy 

 

General Alimony (5023 001):    6.980 mills   7.000 mills 

Streets, Roads, Hwys, Avenues (5023 002):  4.990 mills   5.000 mills 

Public Bldgs & Drainage (5023 003):  4.990 mills   5.000 mills 

Public Parks & Recreation (5023 004):  2.990 mills   3.000 mills 

Wastewater Disposal Facilities (5023 005):  3.490 mills   3.500 mills 

Fire Dpt & Police Dpt (5023 008):   4.990 mills   5.000 mills 

Cemetery (5023 006):         0.750 mills 

Youth Recreation Building (5023 007):      1.000 mills  
  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Assessor of the Parish of Acadia, shall extend 

upon the assessment roll for the year 2017 the taxes herein levied, and the tax collector of said 

Parish shall collect and remit the same to said taxing authority in accordance with law.  

 

The foregoing resolution was read in full, the roll was called on the adoption thereof, and 

the resolution was adopted by no less than two-thirds of the total membership of the taxing 

authority voting in favor as required by Article VII, Section 23(C) of the Louisiana Constitution 

and R.S. 47:1705(B). The votes were: 

 

 YEAS: Bryan Borill, Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Tim 

Monceaux, Steven Premeaux, Ezora Proctor and Kitty Valdetero 

 

  NAYS: None 

 

  ABSTAIN: None 

 

ABSENT: Vernon Martin 

 

 

      ___________________________________ 

      GREG A. JONES, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 



   

 

 

 

7637 

__________________________________ 

ERIN S. CRADEUR, City Clerk 

 

 

ORDINANCES: 

 

The following ordinance was offered by Alderman Elliot Doré, duly seconded by 

Alderwoman Ezora Proctor, and adopted. 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 1486 

  

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING, FINALIZING AND IMPLEMENTING 

THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGETS OF REVENUES AND 

EXPENDITURES FOR THE CITY OF CROWLEY FOR THE FISCAL 

YEAR, BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 

2018; AND TO PROVIDE FOR ALL MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO; 

AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES 

INCONSISTENT OR IN CONFLICT THEREWITH. 

 

 WHEREAS, Greg A. Jones, in his capacity as Mayor of the City of Crowley prepared the 

proposed Operating Budgets for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 2017 and ending August 

31, 2018, which was accompanied by a budget message and summary description of the budget 

and a budget adoption ordinance; and 

 

WHEREAS, the proposed Operating Budgets and the accompanying budget ordinance 

have been submitted to this Board of Aldermen for review and consideration; and 

 

 WHEREAS, this ordinance has been duly introduced and notice of this ordinance and notice 

of public hearing having been published; and 

 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing by the City of Crowley on the proposed Operating 

Budgets and notice of the availability of the proposed budgets for review have been timely 

published in the official journal, the Crowley Post Signal; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the public hearing been held in accordance with the law on the 2nd day of 

August, 2017 at 4:00 o’clock p.m. at Council Chambers on the proposed Operating Budgets have 

now been reviewed and considered; now. 

 

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley, 

Acadia Parish, Louisiana, in Regular Session, duly convened on the 8th day of August, 2017 that 

the following Annual Operating Budgets are hereby approved, adopted and finalized. 

 

  CITY OF CROWLEY    
   2018 ANNUAL BUDGET    
      

   Budget  Increase Percent 

   Fiscal 2017 (Decrease) Change 
GENERAL  FUND     
Revenues      
  Ad  Valorem Tax 1,605,864  43,864  2.81% 

  Franchise Taxes 916,000  (20,000)  0.00% 

  Licenses & Permits 546,575  (38,600)  -6.60% 

  Grants 0  0  0.00% 

  Intergovernmental 479,000  (1,500) -.31% 

  Charges for Services 38,690  300  0.78% 

  Fines & Fees 75,000  (25,000) -25.00% 

  Investment Income 50,000  0  0.00% 

  Rentals 64,500  0  0.00% 

  Other  Revenues 97,950  1,450 1.50% 

            Total Revenues 3,873,579  (39,486)  -1.01% 



   

 

 

 

7638 

      
Expenditures     
General Government    
 General Administration    
  Salary & Fringe 739,889  23,039  3.21% 

  Repairs & Supplies 43,750  (1,000) -2.23% 

  Operational Expense 268,700  0  0.00% 

  Telephone & Utilities 35,000  (1,000)  -2.78% 

  Capital Outlay 30,000  30,000  0.00% 

  Other Expense 59,726  500  0.84% 

       Total General Administration 1,177,065  51,539  4.58% 

      
 Court  Department    
   Salary & Fringe 263,261  12,586  5.02% 

  Repairs & Supplies 6,500  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 11,200  200 1.82% 

  Transfers & Appropriations 40,000  0  0.00% 

  Telephone & Utilities 4,175  0 0.00% 

  Other Expense 1,940  (160)  -7.62% 

       Total Court Department 327,076  12,626  4.02% 

      
Public Safety     
 Police Department    
  Salary & Fringe 2,636,529  (39,991) -1.49% 

  Repairs & Supplies 186,500  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 371,500  (5,000)  -1.33% 

  Telephone & Utilities 49,650  550  1.12% 

  Capital Outlay 22,500  20,000 800.00% 

  Other Expense 75,250  900  1.21% 

       Total Police Department 3,341,929  (23,541)  -0.70% 

      
 Fire Department    
  Salary & Fringe 2,153,012  412 0.02% 

  Repairs & Supplies 98,500  (2,000)  -1.99% 

  Operational Expense 79,000  0 0.00% 

  Transfers & Appropriation 6,000  0  0.00% 

  Telephone & Utilities 36,000  (6,000)  -14.29% 

  Capital Outlay 43,000  8,000  0.00% 

  Other Expense 12,150  0  0.00% 

       Total  Fire Department 2,427,662  412 0.02% 

      
 Code Enforcement    
  Salary & Fringe 301,412  15,982  5.60% 

  Repairs & Supplies 36,000  (500)  -1.37% 

  Operational Expense 37,850  (500) -1.30% 

  Telephone & Utilities 11,600  900  8.41% 

  Other Expense 36,650  0  0.00% 

       Total Code Enforcement 423,512  15,882  3.90% 
Public Works     
 Street Department    
  Salary & Fringe 523,918  51,238  10.84% 

  Repairs & Supplies 209,100  20,000 10.58% 

  Operational Expense 55,100  (1,000) -1.78% 

  Telephone & Utilities 267,000  6,000  2.30% 

  Capital Outlay 300,000  0 0.00% 

  Other Expense 20,500  0  0.00% 

       Total Street Department 1,375,618  76,238 5.87% 

      
 Public Building & Drainage    
  Salary & Fringe 412,812  (11,921) -2.81% 



   

 

 

 

7639 

  Repairs & Supplies 71,250  6,000 9.20% 

  Operational Expense 30,000  0 0.00% 

  Telephone & Utilities 28,550  (1,750)  -5.78% 

  Capital Outlay 15,000  0  0.00% 

  Other Expense 16,775  2,000  13.54% 

       Total Public Bldg. & Drainage 574,387  (5,671) -0.98% 

      
 Non Departmental    
  Operational Expense 5,000  0  0.00% 

  Economic Development 105,500  (5,000)  -4.52% 

  Debt Service 207,290  12,299  6.31% 

       Total Non Departmental 317,790  7,299  2.35% 

      
   Total General Fund Expenditures 9,965,039  134,784 1.37% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures (6,091,460) (174,270)  2.95% 

      
Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers In 6,438,291  90,174 1.42% 

  Transfers Out 300,687  (4,843) -1.59% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Source 6,137,604  95,017 1.57% 

      
      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses 46,144  (79,253)  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 1,505,723    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 1,805,556    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 1,851,700    

      
      
      
1 & 1/2 CENT SALES  TAX    
 Revenues    
  Sales Tax 4,813,890  94,390  2.00% 

  Investment Income 1,000  400 66.67% 

            Total Revenues 4,814,890  94,790  2.01% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 75,708  4,058  5.66% 

  Debt Service 0  0     0.00% 

  Other Expense 0  (50) 
-

100.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 75,708  4,058 5.59% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 4,739,182  90,782  1.95% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers Out 4,739,182  90,782  1.95% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 4,739,182  90,782  1.95% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 0  0  0.00% 



   

 

 

 

7640 

over expenditures and other 
financing uses 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 931,455    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 931,935    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 931,935   

      
      
      
 
 
1/2  CENT  SALES  TAX - SALARY      
 Revenues    
  Sales Tax 1,640,970  31,470  2.00% 

  Investment Income 5,000  2,000  66.67% 

            Total Revenues 1,609,970  33,470  2.12% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 28,475  2,225 8.48% 

  Other Expense 50  0  0.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 28,525  2,225 8.46% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 1,581,445  31,245  2.02% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers Out 1,730,578  (16,833)  -0.96% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 1,730,578  (16,833)  -0.96% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses (149,133)  48,078 -24.38% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 1,490,016    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 1,341,283    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 1,192,150    

      
      
      
1/2  CENT  SALES  TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT 
1997    
 Revenues    

  Sales Tax 0  0  0.00% 

  Investment Income 0  0 0.00% 

            Total Revenues 0  0 0.00% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 0  0 0.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 0  0 0.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 0  0  0.00% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    



   

 

 

 

7641 

  Transfers Out 0  0 0.00% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 0  0 0.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 0    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 0    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 0    

      
      
      
1/2  CENT  SALES  TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT 2012  

 Revenues    

  Sales Tax 1,604,970  31,470  2.00% 

  Investment Income 100,000  20,000  25.00% 

            Total Revenues 1,704,970  51,470  3.11% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 29,075  3,025  11.61% 

  Other Expense 50  0     0.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 29,125  3025   11.59% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 1,675,845  48,445  2.98% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers Out 600,000  0 0.00% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 600,000  0 0.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses 1,075,845  48,445  4.72% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 2,454,161    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2016 3,530,156    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 4,606,001    

      
      
      
MOTOR VEHICLE FACILITY    
 Revenues    
  Charges for Services 70,000  0  0.00% 

  Investment Income 115  15  15.00% 

            Total Revenues 70,115  15  0.02% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Repairs & Supplies 12,500  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 11,200  0 0.00% 

  Telephone & Utilities 7,000  (500)  -6.67% 

  Other Expense 4,415  515  13.21% 



   

 

 

 

7642 

            Total  Expenditures 35,115  15  0.04% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 35,000  0  0.00% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers Out 35,000  0  0.00% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 35,000  0  0.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 108,593    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 121,498    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 121,498    

      
      
      
YOUTH  RECREATION  OPERATIONS    
 Revenues    
  Ad  Valorem Tax 218,615  5,615  2.64% 

  Grants  0  0  0.00% 

  Charges for Services 184,600 (14,100)  -7.10% 

  Investment Income 300 0 0.00% 

  Rentals 52,500  2,000  3.96% 

  Other  Revenues 2,880  2,335 448.57% 

            Total Revenues 458,895  (4,130)  -0.89% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Salary & Fringe 402,218  2,278  0.57% 

  Repairs & Supplies 214,600  5,600 2.68% 

  Operational Expense 102,250  3,650  3.70% 

  Telephone & Utilities 100,125  (875)  -0.87% 

  Capital Outlay 0  0     0.00% 

  Debt Service 1  (3,437)  -99.97% 

  Other Expense 28,340  2,190  8.37% 

            Total  Expenditures 837,534  9,406  1.12% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 

        
(388,639
) (13,536) 3.61% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers In 420,493  12,852  3.08% 

  Transfers Out 41,854  (684) -1.61% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 388,639  13,536  3.61% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 67,292    



   

 

 

 

7643 

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 155,527    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 155,527    

      
      
      
YOUTH  RECREATION BLDG.  MAINTENANCE    
 Revenues    
  Ad  Valorem Tax 72,870  1,870  2.63% 

  Investment Income 60  0  0.00% 

  Other  Revenues 0  0  0.00% 

            Total Revenues 72,930  1,870  2.63% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Salary & Fringe 67,618  (3,302) -4.66% 

  Repairs & Supplies 87,500  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 3,350  50 1.52% 

  Capital Outlay 0  (51,000) 
-

100.00% 

  Other Expense 9,950  0  0.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 168,418  (54,252)  
 -

24.36% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures (95,488) 56,122  -37.02% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers In 109,554 (55,896) -33.97% 

  Transfers Out 14,058  (229) -1.60% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 95,486 (55,667) -36.83% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses (2)  455  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 89,958    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 131,392    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 131,390    

      
      
      
CEMETERY     
 Revenues    
  Ad  Valorem Tax 54,654  1,384  2.60% 

  Investment Income 350  0 0.00% 

            Total Revenues 55,004  1,384  2.58% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Salary & Fringe 49,420  965  1.99% 

  Repairs & Supplies 600  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 4,600  175 3.95% 

  Telephone & Utilities 0  (50)  
-

100.00% 

  Other Expense 384  294  326.67% 

            Total  Expenditures 55,004  1,384  2.58% 



   

 

 

 

7644 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 227,843    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 229,147    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 229,147    

      
      
      
CEMETERY DEVELOPMENT    
 Revenues    
  Charges for Services 4,400  0  0.00% 

            Total Revenues 4,400  0  0.00% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Repairs & Supplies 3,000  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 1,325  0  0.00% 

  Other Expense 75  0  0.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 4,400  0  0.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 38,190    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 38,140    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 38,140    

      
      
      
RICE CITY CIVIC CENTER    
 Revenues    
  Charges for Services 4,000  (1,000)  -20.00% 

  Rentals 16,600  4,100  32.80% 

            Total Revenues 20,600  3,100  17.71% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Salary & Fringe 30,099  3,649  13.80% 

  Repairs & Supplies 11,500  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 1,800  150 9.09% 

  Telephone & Utilities 13,750  (3,425)  -19.94% 

  Other Expense 6,440  90  1.42% 

            Total  Expenditures 63,589  464  0.74% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures (42,989) 2,636 -5.78% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers In 52,108  (2,784)  -5.07% 

  Transfers Out 9,119  (148) -1.60% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 42,989  (2,636)  -5.78% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 0  0  0.00% 



   

 

 

 

7645 

financing uses 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 8,820    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 19,740    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 19,740    

      

      
      
MAIN STREET     
 Revenues    
            Total Revenues 0  0  0.00% 

 Expenditures    
            Total  Expenditures 0  0  0.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 0  0  0.00% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers Out 0  0 0.00% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 0  0 0.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 1,642    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 1,642    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 1,642    

      
      
      
INDUSTRIAL  INDUCEMENT    
 Revenues    
  Investment Income 1,500  (500) -25.00% 

            Total Revenues 1,500  (500) -25.00% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 550  50  10.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 550  50  10.00% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 950  (550) -36.67% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 558,106    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 559,056    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 560,006    

      
      
      
UTILITY  FUND - SEWAGE    
 Revenues    
  Ad  Valorem Taxes 255,051  6,551  2.64% 



   

 

 

 

7646 

  Charges for Services 1,631,500  0 0.00% 

  Investment Income 1,500  (500)  -25.00% 

  Other  Revenues 4,500  500  12.50% 

            Total Revenues 1,892,551  6,551 0.35% 

      
 Expenditures    
 Sewage Utility Administration    
  Salary & Fringe 118,023  4,353  3.83% 

  Repairs & Supplies 7,250  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 100,725  1,300  1.31% 

  Telephone & Utilities 155,000  16,700  12.08% 

  Debt Service 79,242  (5,360) -6.34% 

  Depreciation 1,024,667  59,904 621% 

  Other Expense 25,682  0  0.96% 

       Total Sewage Administration 1,510,589  76,897  5.36% 

      
 Disposal Department    
  Salary & Fringe 38,248  958  2.57% 

  Repairs & Supplies 102,500  500  0.49% 

  Operational Expense 46,000  0 0.00% 

  Other Expense 2,150  0  0.00% 

       Total Disposal Department 188,898  1,458  0.78% 

      
 Sewer Department    
  Salary & Fringe 112,756  (11,134) -8.99% 

  Repairs & Supplies 173,500  0  0.00% 

  Operational Expense 20,500  (500) -2.38% 

  Other Expense 159  159  0.00% 

       Total Sewer Department 306,915  (11,475) -3.60% 

      
 Inflow / Infiltration    
  Salary & Fringe 179,918  5,288  3.03% 

  Repairs & Supplies 16,000  2,240  16.28% 

  Operational Expense 9,500  (500) -5.00.% 

  Other Expense 300  100  50.00% 

       Total Inflow / Infiltration 205,718  7,128  3.59% 

      
 Sewer Cleaner Department    
  Salary & Fringe 39,627  2,937  8.00% 

  Repairs & Supplies 5,250  (2,000)  -27.59% 

  Operational Expense 4,200  (300) -6.67% 

  Other Expense 560  488  667.68% 

  

     Total Sewer Cleaner 
Department 49,637  1,125  2.32% 

      
  Current Assets 220,000  (23,000) -9.47% 

  Current Liabilities 290,000  16,000 5.84% 

      
            Total  Utilities Expenditures 2,771,757  68,133 2.52% 

      
  Excess (Deficiency) of revenues    
  over expenditures/Depreciation (879,206) (61,582)  -7.53% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers In 369,242  10,640 2.97% 

  Transfers Out 514,703  8,962  1.77% 

  

      Total Other Financing 
Sources (145,461) 1,678 -1.14% 

      



   

 

 

 

7647 

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses - With 
Depreciation (1,024,667) 

    
(59,904)  6.21% 

  Depreciation 
    

1,024,667     59,904 6.21% 

  

Excess (Deficiency)   -  Without  
Depreciation 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Net Assets Fiscal 2016 9,503,656    
  Estimated Net Assets Fiscal 2017 8,469,620    
  Proposed Net Assets Fiscal 2018 7,444,953    
      

      
      
LCDBG      
 Revenues    
  Grants & Loans 0  0  0.00% 

            Total Revenues 0  0  0.00% 

 Expenditures    
  Capital Outlay 0  0  0.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 0  0  0.00% 
      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 0  0  0.00% 

      

  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 0    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 0    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 0    

      

      
      
COLLISION & LOSS    
 Revenues    
  Investment Income 170  (380) -69.09% 

            Total Revenues 170  (380) -69.09% 

      

 

 
Expenditures    

  Operational Expense 19,500  
     

(1,050)  -5.11% 

  Insurance Claims 100,000      30,000  42.86% 

  Other Expense 670  
          

670 0.00% 

            Total  Expenditures 120,170  
         

29,620 32.71% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures (120,000) (30,000)  33.33% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers In 120,000  30,000 33.33% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 120,000  30,000  33.33% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 0  0  0.00% 



   

 

 

 

7648 

over expenditures and other 
financing uses 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 0    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 (71,960)    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 (71,960)    

      

      
      
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN    
 Revenues    
  Charges for Services 1,279,777  (44,076)  -3.33% 

  Investment Income 1  (59) 0.00% 

  Other  Revenues 135,222  222  0.16% 

            Total Revenues 1,415,000  (43,913)  -3.01% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 435,000  55,750  14.70% 

  Insurance Claims 980,000  (99,663) -9.23% 

            Total  Expenditures 1,415,000  (43,913)  -3.01% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 84,713    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 (30,909)    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 (30,909)    

      

      
      
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION    
 Revenues    
  Charges for Services 261,091  2,706 1.05% 

  Investment Income 200  (600)  -75.00% 

            Total Revenues 261,291  2,106 0.81% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 120,000  1,000 0.84% 

  Insurance Claims 141,100  1,100 0.79% 

  Other Expense 191  6 3.24% 

            Total  Expenditures 261,291  2,106 0.81% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures 0 0 0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 429,382    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 415,837    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 415,837    

      
      
      
 
 
    



   

 

 

 

7649 

REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2011 

 Revenues    
  Investment Income 0  0  0.00% 

            Total Revenues 0  0  0.00% 

      
 Expenditures    
  Operational Expense 550  (161) -22.64% 

  Debt Service 464,952  (7,422) -1.57% 

            Total  Expenditures 465,502  (7,583) -1.60% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures (465,502) 7,583  -1.60% 

      
 Other Financing Sources (Uses)    
  Transfers In 465,502  (7,583) -1.60% 

  

          Total Other Financing 
Sources 465,502  (7,583) -1.60% 

      

  

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues  
and other financing sources 
over expenditures and other 
financing uses 0  0  0.00% 

      
  Fund Balance Fiscal 2016 374,075    

  

Estimated Fund Balance Fiscal 
2017 374,075    

  

Proposed Fund Balance Fiscal 
2018 374,075    

      

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, the amounts shall be available for expenditures only to the 

extent and only as included within the 2017-2018 fiscal budget, however nothing shall be construed 

to prohibit the Governing Authority from making amendments to the budget. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, the Mayor of the City of Crowley, Greg A. Jones, is hereby 

authorized and in his sole discretion, to make such changes within the various budget classifications 

as he may deem necessary. 

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any provision, part, word, section, subsection, sentence, 

clause, or phrase of this ordinance should be held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such 

decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance and do hereby 

declare the provisions hereof, to be severable, then in that event, only that particular provision, 

part, word, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase shall be deemed unconstitutional or 

invalid and the remaining provisions, parts, words, sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or 

phrases will not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect. 

  

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with 

or in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed. 

 

THUS APPROVED, ADOPTED AND FINALIZED on this the 8th day of August, 2017 at 

Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana, after a roll call vote as follows: 

 

YEAS: Bryan Borill, Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Tim Monceaux, 

Steven Premeaux, Ezora Proctor and Kitty Valdetero 

 

 NAYS:  None 

 

ABSTAIN: None 

 

ABSENT:  Vernon Martin 



   

 

 

 

7650 

 

 

 ________________________________ 

                 GREG A. JONES, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 

ERIN S. CRADEUR, CITY CLERK 

 

 

The following ordinance was offered by Alderwoman Ezora Proctor, duly seconded by 

Alderman Tim Monceaux, and adopted. 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 

THE CITY OF CROWLEY, PARISH OF ACADIA, STATE OF 

LOUISIANA; TO NAME AND DESIGNATE THE UNNAMED 

ROADWAY LOCATED WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY FROM ITS 

INTERSECTION WITH “NORTH CHEROKEE ROAD” TO ITS 

INTERSECTION WITH LOUISIANA HIGHWAY 1111/TOWER ROAD 

AS “RICE CAPITAL PARKWAY”; AND TO RENAME AND 

DESIGNATE THAT PORTION OF THE ROADWAY PRESENTLY 

KNOWN AS “NORTH CHEROKEE ROAD”, ALSO KNOWN AS “I-10 

SERVICE ROAD/I-10 FRONTAGE ROAD”, FROM THE 

INTERSECTION OF “NORTH CHEROKEE ROAD” WITH THE 

UNNAMED ROAD EXTENDING WESTERLY (BEING THAT 

PORTION OF THE ROADWAY KNOWN AS “NORTH CHEROKEE 

ROAD”, ALSO KNOWN AS “I-10 SERVICE ROAD/I-10 FRONTAGE 

ROAD”) TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH LOUISIANA HIGHWAY 

13/NORTH PARKERSON AVENUE TO “RICE CAPITAL 

PARKWAY”, ALL WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY 

OF CROWLEY; TO PROVIDE FOR THE PROVISIONS HEREOF TO 

BE SEVERABLE; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF 

ORDINANCES CONTRARY THERETO OR IN CONFLICT 

THEREWITH; AND TO PROVIDE FOR ALL MATTERS RELATIVE 

THERETO. 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Crowley and the State of Louisiana have recently completed a new 

roadway within a right of way located in portions of Sections 28 and 43, Township 9 South, Range 

1 East, which is unnamed extending from the intersection of North Cherokee Road easterly to its 

intersection with Louisiana Highway 1111/Tower Road within the corporate limits of the City of 

Crowley; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley designate 

and officially name the unnamed roadway in order to provide designated addresses on the 

street/roadway; and 

 WHEREAS, “Cherokee Road” was bisected by the construction of Interstate Highway 10 

and portions of the road are now known as “North Cherokee Road” and “South Cherokee Road”; 

and 

 WHEREAS, the portion of the roadway extending easterly from Louisiana Highway 

13/North Parkerson Avenue to the intersection of the unnamed roadway bears the name of “North 

Cherokee Road” and is also known as “I-10 Service Road/I-10 Frontage Road”; and 

  

WHEREAS, it is desirable and appropriate to designate and rename the portion of the road 

extending in easterly parallel to Interstate Highway 10 from the intersection with Louisiana 

Highway 13/North Parkerson Avenue to the intersection with the unnamed road as “RICE 

CAPITAL PARKWAY”; and 

  

WHEREAS, in order to alleviate and avoid any confusion with the name of “North 

Cherokee Road” and “Rice Capital Parkway”, it is necessary and desirable to designate and rename 



   

 

 

 

7651 

that portion of the roadway extending easterly from the intersection with Louisiana Highway 

13/North Parkerson Avenue to the intersection with Louisiana Highway 1111/Tower Road to be 

all known and designated as “RICE CAPITAL PARKWAY”; and 

  

WHEREAS, there are presently only three commercial establishments situated along the 

east/west portion of the roadway known as “North Cherokee Road” and re-designating and 

renaming that portion of the roadway will cause minimal inconvenience in those establishments 

and will contribute greatly in avoiding confusion and delay in emergency responses; and 

  

WHEREAS, this ordinance was duly introduced and notice of this ordinance and of the 

public hearing having been published; and 

  

WHEREAS, a public hearing having been held in accordance with law on the 8th day of 

August, 2017, at 6:00 o'clock p.m. in Council Chambers at the Criminal Justice Building at 426 

North Avenue F, Crowley, Louisiana; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Acadia Parish Communications District and the Acadia Parish Registrar 

of Voters have been notified by certified mail of the proposed name and name change and have 

voiced no objection to the proposed name of the unnamed road and name change of that portion 

of the road; and 

 

 WHEREAS, comments from the public having been heard and taken into consideration, 

the Mayor and Board of Aldermen being of the opinion that in order to provide consistency in the 

naming of streets and roadways, to alleviate confusion with addresses and to avoid unnecessary 

delay in emergency response time, it is desirable and appropriate to designate the entirety of the 

roadway extending from Louisiana Highway 13/North Parkerson Avenue easterly to the 

intersection with Louisiana Highway 1111/Tower Road with the same name; 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF 

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, ACADIA PARISH, LOUISIANA, IN REGULAR 

SESSION DULY CONVENED THAT: 

 

 SECTION 1: The unnamed portion of the road located within the right of way situated in 

the corporate limits of the City of Crowley beginning at the intersection of North Cherokee Road 

easterly to its intersection with Louisiana Highway 1111/Tower Road be and it is hereby 

designated as and named “RICE CAPITAL PARKWAY”. 

 

 SECTION 2: The portion of the roadway located within the right of way situated within 

the corporate limits of the City of Crowley now known as “North Cherokee Road” and also known 

as “I-10 Service Road/I-10 Frontage Road” beginning with the intersection of Louisiana Highway 

13/North Parkerson Avenue easterly to its intersection with the right of way of the unnamed 

roadway be and the same is hereby re-designated as and renamed and shall be known as “RICE 

CAPITAL PARKWAY”. 

 

 SECTION 3: The entirety of the roadway located within the right of way from Louisiana 

Highway 13/North Parkerson Avenue extending easterly to the intersection with Louisiana 

Highway 1111/Tower Road, being the unnamed portion of the roadway and the portion of the 

roadway presently bearing the name “North Cherokee Road” and also known as “I-10 Service 

Road/I-10 Frontage Road”, shall be known as “RICE CAPITAL PARKWAY”. 

 

 SECTION 4: If any provision, part, word, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase 

of this ordinance should be held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall 

not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance and do hereby declare the 

provisions hereof to be severable, then in that event, only that particular provision, part, word, 

section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase shall be deemed unconstitutional or invalid and the 

remaining provisions, parts, words, sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases will not be 

affected and shall continue in full force and effect; and 

 



   

 

 

 

7652 

 SECTION 5: All other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict 

herewith be and the same are hereby repealed, except those approving any cable or video franchise 

agreement in force and effect with the City of Crowley and any cable or video service provider. 

 

 THUS DONE, SIGNED AND ADOPTED in regular session duly convened on this the 8th 

day of August, 2017, at Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana, after a roll call vote as follows: 

  

 YEAS: Bryan Borill, Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Tim 

Monceaux, Steven Premeaux, Ezora Proctor and Kitty Valdetero 

 

  NAYS: None 

 

  ABSTAIN: None 

 

ABSENT: Vernon Martin 

 

  ___________________________________ 

  GREG A. JONES, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

ERIN S. CRADEUR, CITY CLERK 

 

The following ordinance was offered by Alderman Elliot Doré, duly seconded by 

Alderwoman Ezora Proctor, and adopted. 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGETS FOR THE CITY 

OF CROWLEY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, BEGINNING 

SEPTEMBER 1, 2016 AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2017; AND 

TO PROVIDE FOR ALL MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO; 

AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF 

ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT OR IN CONFLICT 

THEREWITH. 

  

 WHEREAS, the proposed Amended Operating Budgets and the accompanying budget 

ordinance have been submitted to this Board of Aldermen for review and consideration; and 

 

 WHEREAS, this ordinance has been duly introduced and notice of this ordinance and 

notice of public hearing having been published; and 

 

 WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing by the City of Crowley on the proposed Amended 

Operating Budgets and notice of the availability of the proposed amended budgets for review have 

been timely published in the official journal, the Crowley Post Signal; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the public hearing having been held in accordance with the law on the 8th day 

of August, 2017 at 6:00 o’clock p.m. at City Hall on the proposed Amended Operating Budgets 

have now been reviewed and considered; now. 

 

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley, 

Acadia Parish, Louisiana, in Regular Session, duly convened on the 9th day of August, 2017 that 

the following Amended Operating Budgets are hereby approved, adopted and finalized. 

  Account  Adopted  
 

Amendment  Amended 

  Name Budget 2016-17  Budget 2016-17 

General Fund Budget    

Police Expenditure    

  Capital Outlays              0  40,000  40,000  

      



   

 

 

 

7653 

 

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, the amounts shall be available for expenditures only to 

the extent and only as included within the amended 2016-2017 fiscal budget, however nothing 

shall be construed to prohibit the Governing Authority from making amendments to the budget. 

  

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, the Mayor of the City of Crowley, Greg A. Jones, is 

hereby authorized and in his sole discretion, to make such changes within the various budget 

classifications as he may deem necessary. 

  

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any provision, part, word, section, subsection, sentence, 

clause, or phrase of this ordinance should be held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such 

decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance and do hereby 

declare the provisions hereof, to be severable,  

then in that event, only that particular provision, part, word, section, subsection, sentence, clause 

or phrase shall be deemed unconstitutional or invalid and the remaining provisions, parts, words, 

sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases will not be affected and shall continue in full 

force and effect. 

  

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with 

or in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed. 

  

THUS AMENDED, APPROVED, ADOPTED AND FINALIZED on this the 9th day of 

August, 2017 at Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana, after a roll call vote as follows: 

 

YEAS: Bryan Borill, Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Tim 

Monceaux, Steven Premeaux, Ezora Proctor and Kitty Valdetero 

 

  NAYS: None 

 

  ABSTAIN: None 

 

ABSENT: Vernon Martin 

 

  

    

    GREG A. JONES, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________ 

ERIN S. CRADEUR, City Clerk 

 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

 

 There being no further business to come before the Council upon motion duly made by 

Alderman Bryan Borill and seconded by Alderman Lyle Fogleman the meeting was adjourned at 

7:06 p.m. 

    

 

 

Presented rough draft to Mayor on August 9th, 2017 at 11:00 a.m. 

Presented for Mayor’s signature on August 9th, 2017 at 11:00 a.m.  

Mayor signed & returned to City Clerk on August 9th, 2017 at  11:30 a.m. 

 

Publish in newspaper on August 16th, 2017   


